
THE BHARUCH DISTRICT CO OPERATIVE MILK PRODUCERS’ UNION LTD. 
“DUDHDHARA DAIRY” 

Post Box No.29, Old N.H.No.08, Bholav, Bharuch, Gujarat-392002. 
Ph. No.(02642)246033/34/35, Fax: 246418 Email: bchmilkco@gmail.com 

 

  ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
The Bharuch District Co Operative Milk Producers’ Union Ltd.  

“Dudhdhara Dairy”, Bharuch 
Invites Tenders from Reputed Bidders 

 

TENDER NOTICE 
Bid Reference REF.NO.151 

Description TENDER FOR SUPPLY, ERECTION, TESTING AND 
COMMISSIOING 
OF Bulk Milk Cooling Units (BMCUs) Capacity 200 liters. 
– 05 nos. Capacity 500 liters. – 10 nos 

 
Tender Fees 

 
Rs. 10,000/- + GST (Non-Refundable) 

Tender Sale Date & Time 
 
02.07.2024 to 10.07.2024 
(Except Sunday & Holiday) 

 

 11:00 to 16:00 Hrs 

Last date of submission of Technical 
Bid ** 

10.07.2024 
16:00 Hrs 

Pre-Bid Meeting Date & Time 05.07.2024 11:00 AM to 12:00AM 
Last Date of Tender (Commercial bid) 
Submission Date & Time 

10.07.2024 10:00 to 16:00 Hrs 

Tender Opening Date & Time   12.07.2024 15:00 Hrs 
 

All the interested bidders have to participate in the tender through our Purchase Portal only 

Procedure to participate in Tender: 

→ Register your agency as a new vendor in our Purchase Portal (website - 
http://purchase.dudhdharadairy.in/) and intimate us through e-mail for Vendor Registration. 

→ Pay non-refundable Tender Fee amount of Rs. 10,000/- + GST via demand draft 

 RTGS/NEFT/Fund Transfer as per Bank details mentioned earlier.in account department.  

 Beneficiary Nam:- Bharuch District Cooperative Milk Producers’ Union Ltd. 

 Bank Name:- State Bank Of India  

 Account Number:- 42454932274 

 IFSC Code:- SBIN0061506 

 Branch:- (61506)- College Road Bholav Branch  

 Bharuch MICR No.:- 392002018 

→ No Technical bid shall be accepted after 16:00 hrs. on 10.07.2024 (i.e. Last date of 
submission of technical bid). This includes resolution of query (If any, as mentioned in 
reason for disqualification in Technical bids). 

→ Sent application on your letterhead (scan copy) for purchasing tender along with tender fee 
payment proof by email to engn@dudhdhara.coop; purchase@dudhdhara.coop, CC 
mark to accounts@dudhdhara.coop 



THE BHARUCH DISTRICT CO OPERATIVE MILK PRODUCERS’ UNION LTD. 
“DUDHDHARA DAIRY” 

Post Box No.29, Old N.H.No.08, Bholav, Bharuch, Gujarat-392002. 
Ph. No.(02642)246033/34/35, Fax: 246418 Email: bchmilkco@gmail.com 

 

  ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 

→  Tender document (Technical Bid) link will be sent on registered email of bidder. No link 
will be sent without Vendor Registration. 

→  please provide requisite information along with attested copies of documents asked in part 
I & II of Technical bid/Tender. Please fill up all the details of the tender form in legible writing 
and without any corrections/overwriting and upload in our Purchase Portal. 

→ We will approve technical bids only after receiving technical bids in our Purchase portal 
along with following necessary documents (Please attach separate documents with Title); 

→ TECHINICAL BID: Containing Technical bid shall be opened first. Only those contractors 
who qualify as per the minimum eligibility criteria shall be shortlisted 
1. The Bidder must have supplied 100 nos. of variable capacity BMCUs in Gujarat region and 
are also providing regular maintenance for the BMCUs installed by bidder. And out of this 
BMCUs 50 nos. of BMCUs should have supplied in cooperative dairies of Gujarat region the 
bidder has to submit satisfactory performance & service report with their related purchase 
order for all BMCUs supplied. 
2. The bidder must have minimum turn over 50% of the estimated value of tender items for at 
least one year out of the last two years. 
3. No Bidder shall ever be blacklisted, or its equipment being rejected by any of the 
customers across the country. 
4. The Qualified Bidder must depute a team of qualified & experienced technical teams at 
Bharuch union for installation, Commissioning and to attend any complaint related to BMCUs 
on urgent basis. 

→ LIST OF DOCUMENTS TO BE SUBMITTED ALONGWITH THE TENDER 
1. Profile of the Company. 
2. Details of Constitution of firm / Company and its registration with competent authority. 
3. Proof of Qualification with regard to: 
a. Average Annual turnover during the last three years, 
b. Minimum experience of 5 years in executing appropriate categories of work for national 
/multinational companies / Industry of repute / PSU / Nationalized Dairies / Government 
sector etc., 
c. Audited Balance sheet and profit and loss account statement for the last three financial 
years, duly certified by a Chartered Accountant (along with tax audit report) . The copies of 
the balance sheets, as above, shall also be signed and stamped by the bidder as well. 
Without any of one shall be rejected for bid. 
d. Latest solvency certificate from a nationalized bank for a minimum value of tendering 
amount. 
e. Power of attorney/Letter of Authorization in favor of authorized signatory, if applicable. 
4. GST registration certificate. 



THE BHARUCH DISTRICT CO OPERATIVE MILK PRODUCERS’ UNION LTD. 
“DUDHDHARA DAIRY” 

 

Post Box No.29, Old N.H.No.08, Bholav, Bharuch, Gujarat-392002. 
Ph. No.(02642)246033/34/35, Fax: 246418 Email: bchmilkco@gmail.com 

     ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
→ Bidders shall be invited for submission of commercial bid only after; 

• The technical bid is approved by The Bharuch District Co Operative Milk Producers’ 
Union Ltd, “Dudhdhara Dairy”, Bharuch. 

• Bidder has attended Pre-Bid meeting 
• EMD amount is transferred in our Bank A/c by Demand draft RTGS/NEFT/Fund 

Transfer as per Bank details mentioned earlier. 

 
→ Commercial Bid (Rate) notification will be sent only on your registered email ID provided at 

the time of vendor registration. 

 
→ Bidder has to be quoted their rates only in link shared by us on our Purchase Portal login. 

Tender documents received through post/courier/hand delivery/e-mail, or any other mode shall 
not be considered. Bidder can’t be quoting their rate (Commercial Bid) after 16:00 hrs. Of 
last date of tender submission. Submitted online commercial bid/Tender shall be opened 
on above mentioned tender opening date & time in presence of bidders. 


